

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

Richard W. DeOtte, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Alex M. Azar II, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:18-cv-825-O

MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	ii
I. Legal challenges to the contraceptive mandate	5
II. The religious exemption to the contraceptive mandate.....	8
The plaintiffs are entitled to a preliminary injunction	10
I. The plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their RFRA claims.....	11
A. The contraceptive mandate substantially burdens the religious freedom of objecting employers	11
B. The contraceptive mandate substantially burdens the religious freedom of objecting individuals	17
C. There is no compelling governmental interest in ensuring that every woman can obtain contraception free of charge	19
D. Less restrictive means are available.....	22
II. The plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm absent a preliminary injunction	24
III. The balance of equities favors a preliminary injunction.....	24
IV. The public interest favors a preliminary injunction	24
Conclusion	25
Certificate of conference	26
Certificate of service	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius, 730 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2013)2

Avondale Shipyards, Inc. v. Insured Lloyd’s, 786 F.2d 1265 (5th Cir. 1986)13

Berman v. Parker, 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....24

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....passim

California v. Health & Human Servs.,
281 F. Supp. 3d 806 (N.D. Cal. 2017)9

California v. Health & Human Servs.,
No. 4:17-cv-05783-HSG (N.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2019)9

Catholic Health Care Sys. v. Burwell, 796 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015)7

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)23

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)19

East Texas Baptist University v. Burwell, 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015).....passim

Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015)7

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius, 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....2

Jolly v. Coughlin, 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)24

Korte v. Sebelius, 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....2

Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo. v. Burwell,
794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015).....7

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius, 134 S. Ct. 1022 (2014)6

March for Life v. Burwell, 128 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2015)18

McCullen v. Coakley, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....23

Mich. Catholic Conference & Catholic Family Servs. v. Burwell,
755 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2014).....7

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)12

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)24

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)24

Pennsylvania v. Trump, 281 F. Supp. 3d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2017)9

Pennsylvania v. Trump, No. 2:17-cv-04540-WB (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2019).....1, 9, 10, 25

Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)7

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015).....7

Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell, 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015)7

Voting for America, Inc. v. Steen, 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)10

Wheaton College v. Burwell, 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014).....6

Zubik v. Burwell, 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....7, 13, 16

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 5539

26 U.S.C. § 4980D2, 11

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)20

42 U.S.C. § 180113, 10, 20

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....11

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)11, 19, 23

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)(1)–(2)11

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)2, 9, 20

Pub. L. No. 111-148 § 1251, codified at 42 U.S.C. § 18011(a)3, 20

Rules

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815–2713(a)(1)(iv)3

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715–12514, 20

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715–2713(a)(1)(iv)3

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)3

Coverage for Contraceptive Services, 81 Fed. Reg. 47,741 (July 22, 2016)16

Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act,
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)4, 5, 21

Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act,
79 Fed. Reg. 51,0927

Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act,
80 Fed. Reg. 41318 (July 14, 2015)6

Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act,
78 Fed. Reg. 39870 (July 2, 2013)11

Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Issuers Relating to Coverage of
Preventive Services Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....3, 4

Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Issuers Relating to Coverage of Preventive Services Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 77 Fed. Reg. 8,725 (Feb. 15, 2012)4, 21

Religious Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017)8, 14, 23

Religious Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018)1, 15, 19

Other Authorities

Samuel L. Bray, *Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction*, 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017)25

Mark L. Rienzi, *Fool Me Twice: Zubik v. Burwell and the Perils of Judicial Faith in Government Claims*, 2016 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 123 (2018)7, 14

Michael D. Shear & Robert Pear, *Obama in Bind Trying to Keep Health Law Vow*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 12, 2013).....3, 20

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Emp. Benefits Sec. Admin., FAQs About Affordable Care Act Implementation Part 36 (Jan. 9, 2017).....8, 16

Brief for the Respondents, *Zubik v. Burwell*, 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) (No. 14-1418).....14
